COVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR Agana, Guam

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 70-3

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - HIGHWAY DIVISION

WHEREAS, the Organic Act of Guam directs the Governor to, from time to time, examine the organization of the executive branch of the Government of Guam so as to determine and carry out such changes therein as are necessary to promote effective management; and,

WHEREAS, studies have shown that the construction, repair and maintenance of the road system would be improved by the establishment of a separate unit within the Department of Public Works whose sole responsibility would be this program.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Carlos G. Camacho, Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, do order as follows:

1. There is hereby established within the Department of Public Works a Highway Division to be staffed by officers and employees assigned by the Director of Public Works.

2. The Highway Division shall be responsible for the construction, repair and maintenance of the road system in Guam. The Highway Division shall be responsible for a continuing program of road improvement and it shall use all funds available towards this end. The Director of Public Works shall annually report to the Governor on progress made by the Highway Division.

Issued and Promulgated at Agana, Guam, this <u>29th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 1970.

G. CAMACHO Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

KURT S. MOYLAN 'ecretary of Guam